MEMSIC MXC6655XA Datasheet Rev A Page 2 of 15 Formal release date: 2020/1/22
SPECIFICATIONS (Measurements @ 25C, ±2g full scale range, acceleration = 0 g unless otherwise noted; VDD=1.8V unless
otherwise specified)
Table 1: Parameter specification
PARAMETER Conditions MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Full Scale Ranges (FSR) 1
FSR[1:0] set to 0 -2  +2
g FSR[1:0] set to 1 -4  +4

in the operational sections of this specification is not
implied.
ORDERING GUIDE
MXC6655XA
Figure 2: Ordering guide
* Parts are shipped in tape and reel packaging.
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Name Description
1 NC No Connection
2 SDA Serial Data Line for I2C bus
3 NC No Connection
4 NC No Connection
5 INT Interrupt Output
6 NC No Connection
7 VDD 1.62 V to 3.6 V
8 NC No Connection
9 GND Connected to Ground
10 NC No Connection
11 NC No Connection
12 SCL Serial Clock Line for I2C bus
Caution: Electro Static Discharge (ESD) sensitive
device.
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
 Top View
     Side View
     Bottom View
Figure 3: Package illustration
Package type:
Code Type
A LGA package
Performance Grade:
Code Temp Resolution
X -40 ~ 85C 12-bit
Z+
X+
Y+
Address code: 0 ~ 7
Number 7-bit I2C Address
5 15H
MEMSIC MXC6655XA Datasheet Rev A Page 4 of 15 Formal release date: 2020/1/22
THEORY OF OPERATION
This device is a complete three-axis acceleration
measurement system fabricated using 0.18um CMOS
process. The device operation is based on MEMSIC's
proprietary sensor design gas convection.
A heat source, surrounded by thermopiles in the silicon
chip, is suspended across a cavity. This heat source
creates a field of heated gas around it, commonly
referred as hot air bubble. The thermopiles capable of
detecting changes in the temperature field around the
heater. Applied acceleration disturbs the temperature
profile. The temperature, and hence voltage output of
thermopiles will then be different. The differential
voltage at the thermopile outputs is directly proportional
to the acceleration.
A signal path on the MXC6655XA measures
accelerations at three directions and temperature
sequentially.
For more details, visit the MEMSIC website at
www.MEMSIC.com for a picture/graphic description of
the free convection heat transfer principle.
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
SDA – I2C serial data line that operates in FAST
mode.
INT – Interrupt output. The logic level on this pin reflects
the state of the INT bit in the STATUS register. INT is
set when the orientation differs from the last orientation
read by the processor or an X/Y shake event is
detected. INT needs to be pulled up to VIO. INT output
is active low, and is cleared upon register INT_CLRx
was written 1 by the I2C master. Refer to the description
of user register 0x01 in the “MXC6655XA USER
REGISTERS” section.
VDD – Supply input for the circuits and the sensor
heater in the accelerometer.  The DC voltage should be